$’000
1 - 2 Years

$’000
2 Years +

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.00% - 4.91% 3,736 - -
Trade Receivables and Other Receivables 338 - -
Other Financial Assets 4.80% - 5.40% 5,320 - -
Total Financial Assets 9,394 - -

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables and Other Payables (1,600) - -
Deposits Received (13,600) - -
Borrowings 7.16% - 8.09% (32,974) - -
Total Financial Liabilities (48,174) - -

As At 31 March 2023
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.00% - 5.04% 4,867 - -
Trade Receivables and Other Receivables 389 - -
Other Financial Assets 2.93% - 4.94% 7,264 - -
Total Financial Assets 12,520 - -

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables and Other Payables (2,029) - -
Deposits Received (6,500) - -
Borrowings 3.41% - 7.43% - (71,369) -
Total Financial Liabilities (8,529) (71,369) -

The Group’s assets and liabilities which are subject to interest rate changes, consist of cash and cash equivalents and
secured bank loans. The following demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group profit and equity, resulting from a reasonably
possible change in interest rates. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

1% increase

Cash and Cash Equivalents And Financial Assets 106 121

Borrowings (330) (714)

1% decrease

Cash and Cash Equivalents And Financial Assets (106) (121)

Borrowings 330 714

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2024

4. Financial Risk Management
Objectives and Policies
The Group's principal financial instruments comprise
bank loans, cash, trade receivables and payables. Financial
assets and liabilities are recognised on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial
instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity
risk and fair value risk. The Board reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks and they are

[…]

The table below outlines the movements in the carrying values for all properties held for sale during the year:

As at 31 March 2024

Property
Opening balance

$'000

Gain on
revaluation

$'000
Disposal

$'000
Closing balance

$'000

Stoddard Road 36,330 - (36,330) -

35 Graham Street 61,660 3,083 - 64,743

Total 97,990 3,083 (36,330) 64,743

On 1 May 2023 Stoddard Road was sold for $36.75 million and the net sale proceeds were $36.33 million.

35 Graham Street is measured at the lower of carrying value or fair value. Fair value has been determined based on the
forecast future discounted cash flows of the sale up to the settlement on 29 November 2024 including the deposits received
of $13.6 million. A discount rate of 9.0% has been used as at 31 March 2024 (2023: 8.5%) which reflects the assumed weighted
average cost of capital. The increase in the fair value is due to the impact of the discount unwind offset against the extended
settlement date (which was extended on 27 September 2023).

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

Valuation sensitivity

35 Graham Street - 29 November 2024 settlement -100bps -50bps Value +50bps +100bps

Discount rate (%) 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 9.50% 10.00%

Adopted Value 65,056 64,899 64,743 64,588 64,434

As at 31 March 2023

Property

Opening
balance

$'000

Transfer
from

investment
properties

$'000
Capex
$'000

Gain/
(loss) on

revaluation
$'000

Disposal
$'000

Closing
balance

$'000

Eastgate Shopping Centre 43,455 - - (94) (43,361) -

Stoddard Road - 43,520 - (7,190) - 36,330

35 Graham Street - 59,000 1,158 1,502 - 61,660

Kamo 2,900 - - (253) (2,647) -

Total 46,355 102,520 1,158 (6,035) (46,008) 97,990

The Eastgate Shopping Centre and was settled on 29 August 2022 for $43.45 million. The sale of Kamo was settled on 30
November 2022 for $2.7 million.

Stoddard Road was measured at fair value less costs to sell and was transferred to held for sale during the March 2023 year.
The fair value was based on the conditional sale and purchase agreement.

Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4 3

13. Borrowings

Accounting policy
Borrowings are classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost. They are initially recognised at fair value of
the consideration less directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, borrowings